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IMPORTANT NOTICE AND DISCLAIMER 
 

1. This document is intended for the sole use of the Customer as detailed on the front page of this document to 
whom the document is addressed and who has entered into a written agreement with the DNV GL entity issuing 
this document (“DNV GL”). To the extent permitted by law, neither DNV GL nor any group 
company (the "Group") assumes any responsibility whether in contract, tort including without limitation 
negligence, or otherwise howsoever, to third parties (being persons other than the Customer), and no company 
in the Group other than DNV GL shall be liable for any loss or damage whatsoever suffered by virtue of any act, 
omission or default (whether arising by negligence or otherwise) by DNV GL, the Group or any of its or 
their servants, subcontractors or agents. This document must be read in its entirety and is subject to any 
assumptions and qualifications expressed therein as well as in any other relevant communications in connection 
with it. This document may contain detailed technical data which is intended for use only by persons possessing 
requisite expertise in its subject matter.  

 
2. This document is protected by copyright and may only be reproduced and circulated in accordance with the 

Document Classification and associated conditions stipulated or referred to in this document and/or in DNV GL’s 
written agreement with the Customer. No part of this document may be disclosed in any public offering 
memorandum, prospectus or stock exchange listing, circular or announcement without the express and prior 
written consent of DNV GL. A Document Classification permitting the Customer to redistribute this document 
shall not thereby imply that DNV GL has any liability to any recipient other than the Customer. 

 
3. This document has been produced from information relating to dates and periods referred to in this document. 

This document does not imply that any information is not subject to change. Except and to the extent that 
checking or verification of information or data is expressly agreed within the written scope of its services, DNV GL 
shall not be responsible in any way in connection with erroneous information or data provided to it by the 
Customer or any third party, or for the effects of any such erroneous information or data whether or not 
contained or referred to in this document.  

 
4. Any wind or energy forecasts estimates or predictions are subject to factors not all of which are within the scope 

of the probability and uncertainties contained or referred to in this document and nothing in this document 
guarantees any particular wind speed or energy output. 
 

KEY TO DOCUMENT CLASSIFICATION 

Strictly Confidential : 
For disclosure only to named individuals within the 
Customer’s organization. 

Private and Confidential : 
For disclosure only to individuals directly concerned with 
the subject matter of the document within the Customer’s 
organization. 

Commercial in Confidence : Not to be disclosed outside the Customer’s organization. 

DNV GL only : Not to be disclosed to non-DNV GL staff 

Customer’s Discretion : 

Distribution for information only at the discretion of the 
Customer (subject to the above Important Notice and 
Disclaimer and the terms of DNV GL’s written agreement 
with the Customer). 

Published : 
Available for information only to the general public 
(subject to the above Important Notice and Disclaimer). 
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1 INTRODUCTION 

Romney Energy Centre Limited Partnership (the “Proponent”) is proposing to develop the Romney Wind 
Energy Centre (the “Project”) which is subject to Ontario Regulation (O. Reg.) 359/09 (Renewable Energy 
Approvals (REA) [1]  under Part V.0.1 of the Ontario Environmental Protection Act (EPA)), as amended. The 
Proponent was awarded a procurement contract (the “Contract”) for this Project in March 2016 from the 
Independent Electricity System Operator (IESO) under the Large Renewable Procurement (LRP), and is 
seeking a Contract Facility Amendment relative to the Site, as defined in Exhibit B of the Contract. The 
Project will be owned and operated by Romney Energy Centre Limited Partnership, a partnership between 
EDF EN Canada and Amjiwnaang First Nation. The Municipality of Chatham-Kent has also been provided with 
an option to participate in the Project.  

AS per the IESO’s requirements, the Proponent has retained the services of DNV GL to prepare a report on 
updated Site Consideration Information (SCI) for the Project. This report summarizes specific SCI to 
supplement other detailed mapping and reporting provided for the Project through the Renewable Energy 
Approval (REA), and clearly identifies the Proposed Change to the Exhibit B feature or specification 
constituting a Contract Facility Amendment (the “Proposed Parameters”). 

2 SCI MAPPING 

This report provides eight maps in the attached Appendices: Site Considerations: Detailed Map – Overview, 
Site Considerations: Detailed Map – 1, Site Considerations: Detailed Map – 2, Site Considerations: Detailed 
Map – 3, General Location Map (5km), Natural Heritage Information Centre Grid, Designated Areas Map, and 
Municipal Boundaries Map. The background sources of information for these maps are also provided with this 
report. Each map is described in more detail below. 

2.1 Site Considerations: Detailed Maps 

The SCI map is a detailed information map showing local geographic features of interest including roads, 
waterbodies, culturally or historically significant features, etc. Sources of culturally and historically 
significant features can be found in Table 2-3. This preliminary information is included in the Draft Cultural 
Heritage Assessment Report [2] which will be submitted to the Ontario Ministry of Tourism, Culture and 
Sport for review and comment as part of the Renewable Energy Approval (REA) process. 

This map also includes provincially significant wetlands (PSW) and provincially significant area of natural and 
scientific interest (ANSI). Information regarding the PSW and ANSI were obtained from Land Information 
Ontario (LIO). As per the desktop review, no PSW and no ANSI were identified within 120 m of the Project 
Site. As part of the Natural Heritage Assessment, NRSI performed a records review and conducted field 
surveys to identify natural features.  This preliminary information is included in the Draft Natural Heritage 
Assessment Reports [3] which will be submitted to the Ontario Ministry of Natural Resources and Forestry 
(MNRF) for review and comment.  

This map also identifies all parcels in which Project infrastructure (turbines, meteorological tower, access 
roads, collector lines, substation, staging areas, and operations and maintenance building) is located, as well 
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as abutting parcel boundaries and the outer boundary of the entire site. The proposed key features, such as 
project turbines, project substation, access roads, the connection line, and connection point, are displayed 
on the detailed maps. 

The Site Considerations: Detailed Maps are attached in Appendix A of this report. 

2.2 General Location Map (5 km) 

The general location map is a detailed information map showing local geographic features of interest 
including municipal boundaries, roads, railroads, Parks, airports, etc. DNV GL did not identify any airport, 
aerodrome or weather radar within 5 kilometers of the Site; or any Provincial Park, National Park or 
Conservation Reserve within 120 m of the Site. 

This map also includes on-shore wind farm projects area located within 5 kilometers of the Site: Chatham-
Kent Wind Farm, Comber Wind Farm, Pointe-aux-Roches Wind Farm, Richardson Wind Farm and South Kent 
Wind. 

The General Location Map (5 km) is attached in Appendix A of this report. 

2.3 Natural Heritage Information Centre Grid 

This map presents the NHIC 1-km grid squares that overlap the Project area. Highlighted squares are those 
with historic sighting records of Species Observations. The following table presents the Species Observations 
records contained within the Natural Heritage Information Center 1 km grid square intersecting the Site. 

 
Provincial Rank (S-Rank)    COSEWIC and SARO Status  
S1: Critically Imperilled    END/E: Endangered  
S2: Imperilled     THR/T: Threatened  
S3: Vulnerable     SC: Special Concern  
S4: Apparently Secure    NAR: Not at Risk  
SH: Historic 
SX: Presumed Extirpated 

 

Table 2-1 NHIC Species Records – Romney 

Scientific Name Common Name S-Rank COSEWIC 
Status4 

SARO 
Status3 

Ammodramus henslowii Henslow's Sparrow SHB END END 
Carex albicans var. albicans White-tinged Sedge S3   
Carex crus-corvi Ravenfoot Sedge S1   
Carex muskingumensis Muskingum Sedge S3   
Carex squarrosa Squarrose Sedge S2   
Carex typhina Cattail Sedge S2   
Carya glabra Pignut Hickory S3   
Digitaria cognata Fall Crabgrass S1   
Dolichonyx oryzivorus Bobolink S4B THR THR 
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Scientific Name Common Name S-Rank COSEWIC 
Status4 

SARO 
Status3 

Echinochloa walteri Walter's Barnyard Grass S3   
Empidonax virescens Acadian Flycatcher S2S3B END END 
Euphyes dukesi Duke's Skipper S2   
Fraxinus profunda Pumpkin Ash S2?   
Haliaeetus leucocephalus Bald Eagle S2N,S4B NAR SC 
Hydrophyllum 
appendiculatum 

Appendaged Waterleaf S2   

Minytrema melanops Spotted Sucker S2 SC SC 
Nelumbo lutea American Lotus S2   
Noturus miurus Brindled Madtom S2 NAR NAR 
Oxypolis rigidior Stiff Cowbane S2   
Phyla lanceolata Northern Fogfruit S2   
Pycnanthemum tenuifolium Slender Mountain-mint S3   
Rosa setigera Climbing Prairie Rose S3 SC SC 
Setophaga cerulea Cerulean Warbler S3B END THR 
Sistrurus catenatus pop. 2 Massasauga (Carolinian 

population) 
S1 END END 

Smilax ecirrata Upright Carrionflower S2   
Sturnella magna Eastern Meadowlark S4B THR THR 
Vernonia missurica Missouri Ironweed S3?   

 

This preliminary information is included in the Draft Natural Heritage Assessment Reports reflecting updated 
field studies at the site conducted in spring and fall 2016. Species At Risk (provincially Threatened or 
Endangered) will be addressed as part of a separate reporting process with the MNRF in accordance with 
Appendix B Requirements of the Endangered Species Act, 2007 of the Approval and Permitting 
Requirements Document for Renewable Energy Projects to address the Endangered Species Act (2007), as 
required. The Natural Heritage Information Centre map is attached in Appendix A to this report. 

2.4 Designated Areas Map 

The map shows that the Site is not located in the Niagara Escarpment, the Oak Ridges Moraine, the 
Greenbelt or the Lake Simcoe watershed. The Designated Areas Map is attached in Appendix A to this 
report. 

2.5 Municipal Boundaries Map 

The map shows the historical townships (Tilbury West, Tilbury East, Romney, Mersea) which host the 
current Project layout. The map further shows the boundaries of the current lower-tier Municipalities of the 
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Town of Lakeshore and Municipality of Chatham-Kent, as well as the upper-tier United County of Essex. The 
Municipal Boundaries map is attached in Appendix A to this report. 

2.6 Summary of Data Sources 

The following table presents the sources used for the mapping data. 

 

Table 2-2 Spatial data sources 

Feature Source of spatial data 
Provincially significant wetland LAND INFORMATION ONTARIO 
Significant ANSI (earth and life science) and all candidates LAND INFORMATION ONTARIO 
Woodland LAND INFORMATION ONTARIO 
Waterbody LAND INFORMATION ONTARIO 
Watercourse LAND INFORMATION ONTARIO 
Wetland LAND INFORMATION ONTARIO 
Other ANSI LAND INFORMATION ONTARIO 
Endangered or Threatened Species NHIC 
Heritage Resources See Table 3 
Highway LAND INFORMATION ONTARIO 
Railway LAND INFORMATION ONTARIO 
Geographic Township LAND INFORMATION ONTARIO 
Municipality Boundary LAND INFORMATION ONTARIO 
Airport LAND INFORMATION ONTARIO 
Weather Radar Innovation, Science and Economic 

Development Canada – Spectrum 
Management System 

Quarry LAND INFORMATION ONTARIO 
Adjacent Renewable Energy Projects REA Approval Letters and CanWEA list of 

operational wind farms 
Transmission Line LAND INFORMATION ONTARIO 
Gas Pipeline LAND INFORMATION ONTARIO 
Conservation Reserve LAND INFORMATION ONTARIO 
Provincial Park LAND INFORMATION ONTARIO 
First Nation Lands LAND INFORMATION ONTARIO 
Lake Simcoe Watershed LAND INFORMATION ONTARIO 
Niagara Escarpment Planning Area LAND INFORMATION ONTARIO 
Oak Ridges Moraine Planning Area LAND INFORMATION ONTARIO 
Greenbelt Natural Heritage System LAND INFORMATION ONTARIO 
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Table 2-3 Cultural resource review summary 

Cultural Resource 
Database or Contact 

Source 

Ontario Heritage Trust’s 
Online Plaque Guide 

Available Online: http://www.heritagetrust.on.ca/Resources-and-Learning/Online-
Plaque-Guide.aspx 
Consulted on 15 July 2015. 
DNV GL did not identify any Provincial heritage plaque within the Site. 

Canada’s Historics Places 
Register 

Available Online: http://www.historicplaces.ca/en/rep-reg/search-recherche.aspx 
Consulted on 15 July 2015. 
DNV GL did not identify any Canada Historic Place within the Site. 

County of Essex The information regarding the list of Cultural heritage within the County of Essex has 
been requested. 
Email sent on July 16th 2015. Bill King, Manager, Planning Services, referring to the 
Lower Tier Municipalities for further information. 

Municipality of Chatham-
Kent 

The information regarding the list of Cultural heritage within the Municipality of 
Chatham-Kent has been requested. 
Email sent on 16 July 2015. Ryan Jacques, Planner, identified one property listed under 
S. 27 Ontario Heritage Act located at TRS Pt Lot 200 in the Township or Romney (2379 
Talbot Trail). DNV GL reviewed the location of the heritage building, and confirms that 
this building is not located within or abutting the Site. 

Town of Lakeshore The information regarding the list of Cultural heritage within the Town of Lakeshore has 
been requested. 
Email sent on 16 July 2015. Rita Chappell-Arsenault, Manager of Special Projects, is 
referring to a list of heritage buildings designated by the Town of Lakeshore. DNV GL 
reviewed the location of the heritage buildings, and confirms that those buildings are 
not within or abutting the Site. 

Municipality of Leamington The information regarding the list of Cultural heritage within the Municipality of 
Leamington has been requested. 
Email sent on 4 August 2015. Response received on 25 August 2015 from Danielle 
Truax, Manager of Planning Services, providing a map and list of heritage properties. 
DNV GL reviewed this list and did not identify any properties within or abutting to the 
Site (See Appendix B). Note: Leamington is no longer being considered to host project 
infrastructure. 

Ontario Heritage Trust Letter from Ontario Heritage Trust dated 20 July 2015 confirmed that the Trust does not 
have any conservation easement sites within or abutting to the Site (See Appendix B).  

Directory of Federal Heritage 
Designation (Parks Canada) 

Available Online : http://www.pc.gc.ca/apps/dfhd/default_eng.aspx  
Consulted on 15 July 2015. 
DNV GL did not identify any Federal Heritage sites within the Site. 

  

http://www.heritagetrust.on.ca/Resources-and-Learning/Online-Plaque-Guide.aspx
http://www.heritagetrust.on.ca/Resources-and-Learning/Online-Plaque-Guide.aspx
http://www.historicplaces.ca/en/rep-reg/search-recherche.aspx
http://www.pc.gc.ca/apps/dfhd/default_eng.aspx
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3 REPORT SUMMARY 

A variety of site consideration information has been compiled for the updated Site. This information is 
presented in the attached maps for public review and comment. For further information on the Project or to 
review other Project studies and reporting, please review the project website at www.edf-
en.ca/project/romney/, or contact the Proponent directly at: 

 
Mark Gallagher 
Senior Developer 
Romney Energy Centre Limited Partnership 
c/o EDF EN Canada Inc. 
53 Jarvis Street, Suite 300 
Toronto (ON), M5C 2H2, Canada 
(514)805-3243  
mark.gallagher@edf-en.ca 
 

Project email: RomneyWind@edf-en.ca 

Project website: http://www.edf-en.ca/project/romney/ 

 

4 REFERENCES 

[1] Ontario Regulation 359/09, made under the Environmental Protection Act, Renewable Energy 
Approvals under Part 1.0 of the Act. 

[2] Archaeological Research Associates Ltd., Draft Cultural Heritage Assessment, Romney Wind Energy 
Centre, L-006356-WIN-001-060, 13 February 2017. 

[3] Natural Resources Solutions Inc., Natural Heritage Environmental Impact Study Report, Romney Wind 
Energy Centre, 13 February 2017. 
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mailto:RomneyWind@edf-en.ca
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APPENDIX B – CULTURAL HERITAGE STAKEHOLDER 
CONSULTATION 

 

For more detail on the cultural heritage features and related consultation for the Project, please refer to the 
Draft Cultural Heritage Assessment [2] completed as part of the REA process. 
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Table 4-1: Cultural Resource Review Summary 

Cultural Resource 
Database or Contact Source 

Ontario Heritage 
Trust’s Online Plaque 
Guide 

Available Online: 
http://www.heritagetrust.on.ca/Resources-and-
Learning/Online-Plaque-Guide.aspx 
 
Consulted on July 15th 2015. 
 
DNV GL did not identify any Provincial heritage plaque 
within the Site. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.heritagetrust.on.ca/Resources-and-Learning/Online-Plaque-Guide.aspx
http://www.heritagetrust.on.ca/Resources-and-Learning/Online-Plaque-Guide.aspx
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Cultural Resource 
Database or Contact Source 

Canada’s Historics 
Places Register 

Available Online: http://www.historicplaces.ca/en/rep-
reg/search-recherche.aspx 
 
Consulted on July 15th 2015. 
 
DNV GL did not identify any Canada Historic Place 
within the Site. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.historicplaces.ca/en/rep-reg/search-recherche.aspx
http://www.historicplaces.ca/en/rep-reg/search-recherche.aspx
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Cultural Resource 
Database or Contact Source 

County of Essex 

 
The information regarding the list of Cultural heritage 
within the County of Essex has been requested. 
Email sent on July 16th 2015. Bill King, Manager, 
Planning Services, referring to the Lower Tier 
Municipalities for further information. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Municipality of 
Chatham-Kent 

The information regarding the list of Cultural heritage 
within the Municipality of Chatham-Kent has been 
requested. 
 
Email sent on July 16th 2015. Ryan Jacques, Planner, 
identified 1 property listed under S. 27 Ontario Heritage 
Act located at TRS Pt Lot 200 in the Township or 
Romney (2379 Talbot Trail). DNV GL reviewed the 
location of the heritage building, and confirms that this 
building is not located within or abutting the Site. 
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Cultural Resource 
Database or Contact Source 

Town of Lakeshore 

The information regarding the list of Cultural heritage 
within the Town of Lakeshore has been requested. 
 
Email sent on July 16th 2015. Rita Chappell-Arsenault, 
Manager of Special Projects, is referring to a list of 
heritage buildings designated by the Town of 
Lakeshore. DNV GL reviewed the location of the 
heritage buildings, and confirms that those buildings are 
not within or abutting the Site. 

Municipality of 
Leamington 

The information regarding the list of Cultural heritage 
within the Municipality of Leamington has been 
requested. 
 
Email sent on August 4th, 2015. Response received on 
August 25th, 2015 from Danielle Truax, Manager of 
Planning Services, providing a map and list of heritage 
properties.  DNV GL reviewed this list and did not 
identify any properties within or abutting to the Site 
(See Section 7). 

Ontario Heritage Trust 

Letter from Ontario Heritage Trust dated July 20, 2015 
confirmed that the Trust does not have any 
conservation easement sites within or abutting to the 
Site (See Section 7).  

Directory of Federal 
Heritage Designation 
(Parks Canada) 

Available Online : 
http://www.pc.gc.ca/apps/dfhd/default_eng.aspx  

Consulted on July 15th 2015. 

DNV GL did not identify any Federal Heritage sites 
within the Site. 

 

http://www.pc.gc.ca/apps/dfhd/default_eng.aspx
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